ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No. 76388

In the Matter of the Application of )

ANTELOPE VALLEY WATER COMPANY, Application No. 50234
a California corporation,
(Filed May 10, 1968)

for authority to increase its rates (Amended August 14, 1968)
for water service.

Appearances at Original Hearings:

Gigson, Dugn & Crgtcher, by Raymond L.

urran, for applicant.

Waugh & ﬁaugh, gg Sanford A. Waugh,
for certain protestants (somersec~
Lancasteg ?{ca)%rbannz Jonesaofor y
Tremont Valle otestants; Roger L.
Minerman, foryieona Valley Improve-
ment Assoclation; Dean D. Haves, for
Green Valley Protestants; Jock W.
Julian, for North Edwards Protestants;
angd Zane 1. Benton, Mrs. Thelma 3.
Long, Mrs. Wade darvev, Ravmond K.
Roush, Mrs. Michae . Citro, and

Maurice D. Sandexr, in propria
personae, protestants.

Jerry J. Levander, for the Commission

Additional Appearances at Further Hearing:

Gerald Leavitt, for FFA, 4-H and local
usegs; and Clarence A. Porter, Eiise
Wahlguist, ATbert Yocum Browm,
Lavinia S, Fellmer, Jemes M. Beeler,
and Fra oley, 1in propria personae,
protestants.

C. S. Strelinski, for the Commission
st .




OPINION

History of Acquisitions

By Decision No. 69516, dated August 10, 1965, in
Application No. 47756, Dominguez Water Corporation (Dominguez)
was authorized to acquire all of the outstanding common stock of
Antelope Valley Water Company (Antelope) and North Edwards Water
Company, and by Decision No. 69951, dated November 16, 1965, in
Application No. 47982, North Edwards Water Company was authorized
to merge into Antelope.

Dominguez, which furnishes water service to some 26,000
customers in south Los Angeles County, in portions of the Cities
of Los Angeles, Long Beach and Torrance, and in Carson and in
unincorporated territory of Los Angeles County, operates Antelope
as & wholly owned subsidiary and Antelope, since its acquisition,
control, and operation by Dominguez, acquired the assets of Lake -
Hughes Water Department by Decision No. 72293, dated April 11, 1967,
in Application No. 48985; merged with Inyokern Water Company,
operating in the vicinity of the community of Inyokern in North

Kern County by Decision No. 71935, dated Januvary 31, 1967, in Appli-

cation No. 49064; acquired outstanding stock of Kernville Domestic
1

Water Company by Decision No. 71954, dated Jamuwary 31, 1967, in
Application No. 49089; and merged with Rancho Green Valley Water
Company by Decision No. 72377, dated May 2, 1967, in Application No.
49266; Figure 2-1 of Exhibit No. 4 shows schematically the service

areas of Dominguez and Antelope.

1/ Kernville is operated separately by Dominguez as a wholly
owned subsidizry of Antelope, but Kexnville is not involved
in the iastant application to increase Antelope's rates




A. 50234 - SW/JR *

Antelope's Service Area and Facilities

Antelope's service area includes 122/ districts extending
from north and northwest Los Angeles County about 100 miles o
cast and northeast Kern County.3/

Figures 3-1 through 3-9 of Exhibit No. &4 show Antelope’s
principal facilities in its operating districts, and Table 5-3
of said exhibit shows Antelope's estimated average mumber of
customers by districts for the year 1968 as follows: Lancaster
125; China Lake 70; North Edwards (Omart) 95; Willow Springs &4;.
Fremont Valley 15; North Edwards (Caxlsberg) 64; Leona Valley 209;
Lake Hughes 185; Inyokern 163; Green Valley 205; for a total of
1,135. The recoxded total for the year 1957 was 1,096, and the
largest estimated increases are 10 each for Lamcaster and China
Lake and 6 for Inyokernm. The recorded total for the year 1966
was 1,063, and the greatest increases between 1966 and 1963
estimated are in Lancaster, China Lake and Green Valley.-‘-‘-/

The record shows that when Antclope acquired Lake Hughes,

Leona Valley, Rancho Green Valley, and Inyokerrm, its systems were

Antelope's Avenue E and Morse Districts have no customers and
are not considered herein.

3/

The Xermvilie service area is in the extreme north ¢entral part .
of Kern County.

4/ Several additionzl dwellings (customexs) are being added in the
Somerset area of the Lancaster district.




A. 50234 - SW/IR *

operating at losses, with no prospects for immediately profitable

operations. The xecord further shows that when Dominguez acquired
Antelope, the latter was operating at a loss, but that, for the
yeaxr 1957, Antelope's operations for the year 1967, as adjusted
by the Commiscion staff, produced a net revenue of $6,560 on a
rate base of $415,720, and a rate of return of 1.58 percent. In
Dominguez' application to acquire and operate Antelope, and in
each of Antelope's applications to acquire said other systems,
both Dominguez and Antelope alleged that they possessed the
financial resources and utility experience necessary to acquire,
make needed improvements, and operate said systems, or that
Dominguez could make available to Antelope financial resources
and a degree of managerial skill, continuity of personnel, and
general level of experience and ability in the water utility

industry not otherwise available to Antelopeﬂél The Commission

3/ Decision No. 69516 (supra), which authorized Dominguez to
acquire Antelope and North Edwards shows combined plant and
ascsets of the latter two companies to have been approximately
$500,000 and the selling price to Dominguez to havebeen $225,000. .

Decision No. 70392 ,which authorized Antelope to acquire Imyokern

ror $35,500 cash, shows that funds for the purchose were to be
advanced by Dominguez. '

Decision No. 71685,which authorized Antelope to acquire Rancho
Green Valley foxr $17,900.14, stated that that amount was sube
stantially below the aggregate book value of the 1,000 shares

of $10 par value common stock and 1,776 shares of $10 par value
preferred stock.

Decision No. 71954 (supra), dated Janwary 31, 1967, in Applica~-
tion No. 49089, wanich authorized Antelope to acquire Keraville's
stock for $65,000 cash, stated thet Antelope could make available
to Kernville "Firancial resources, etc.'' not otherwise available
to Kernville.

Decision No. 72293 (supra), whica authorized Antelope to acquire
tae Lake Huzhes system, stated that the purchase price was
$7,500; £ound that both Antelope and Dominguez possessed the
"financial resources, ete.'; and directed Antelope to, on O
before Qctober L, 1968, file a summary of opexating xeventes,
operating expenses, rate vase and rate of return on rate base
for the twelve-monti period ending June 30, 1968, for the Lake
dughes system. Although extension of time to December 31, 1968,

to comply was granted by Decision No. 74397, dated July 16,
1568, said report has not been filed.

e




L. 50234 - SW/JR *

found in ecach case that the acquisitions would not be'pdverse‘to
the public interest. However, mo evidence was submitted and 0
allegations were made by the applicant in these applications
regarding Dominguez' plans for finencing Antelope cither im its
operations or capital improvements.
Dominguez' Preseat Financial Condition

By Decision No. 74833, dated October 15, 1963, in

Application No. 49793, Dominguez was authorized to imcrease its

retes for water service by the gross annual smount of $277,500,
or 9.2 percent, based onm its estimated operations for the year
2968. Such authorization was estimated to provide an averzge
rate of return to Dominguez of approximately 7.0 percent for the
next four years. On May 8, 1969, Dominguez filed Applicationm

No. 51066 for authority to increase rates for water service to
offset the increased cost of purchased water, and on August 14,
1969, it filed an amendment to said spplication showing the gross

annual increase for the year ending March 31, 1969, to be $293,473

fxom §.71 percent to 7.35 percent. Decision No. 76333, dated

which would increase its rate of return for said period, recorded, U////

October 28, 1989, authorized this offset increase.

Antelope's Instant Application as Amended

By the instant application as amended, and as shown in
Exhidit No. 7, Antelope sceks to increese its gross operating
revenues for the adjusted yeer 1968 from $101,486 to $147,590, an
increase of $46,104, or 45.4 percent. Since there are presently
eight different rate schedules in cffect in various portions of

the Antelope system, all of which were inherited from prior




operators and since by the instant application, Antelope secks
to establish a uniform schedule applicable to 2all service areas,
the impact of the proposed systemwide increase varies from a

72 percent increase in Lancaster, Leona Valley, Willow Springs,

78 percent in Inyokern to abogt 37 and 21 percent decreases in

Green Valley and Lake Hughes.”  The increases proposed in China
Lake, North Edwaxds, and Fremont Valley would be about 47 percent
for the average user; varying £from 10 percent to the higher per-
centage depending on monthly use. A detailed comparison of present
and proposed general metered sexvice rates for various usages is
contained in Table 13-2 of Exhibit No. &4, which is reproduced and
included in the tabulation on page 6-a (seq.).

Exhibit No. 2 is 2 tabulation of bimonthly billings in
the Somerset tract of the Lancaster District. For the last six
bimonthly billing periods, the total consumption of the tract,
which contains 77 comsumers, was 3,545,700 cu. £t. and the total
revenue, $11,081.28. The average annual consumption was 46,048
cu. £t., or approximately 3,837 cu. ft. per month. The average
annual bill per customer was $143.91, or approximately $12 pef
month. At the proposed rates, this would be increased to $20.30
per month, or 69.17 percent. It was this proposal which has
brought the vigorous protest of the Somexset residents. Their
aomes are generally two-storied, with three or four bedrooms,
lavns, front and back, no swimming pools, and ultra-absorptive
sandy soil. The Somerset tract is served by one well, through

a compactly integrated system, witi no special operating costs

or problems.

6/ 1Increases varying from 0.8L percent to 28.33 percent are
proposed for lower monthly uses in Lake Hughes.




{at02) o'y (A8 §1 (ryeie) |1 M { S TSty . ey st
(58°¢ } 0y er 45°5¢ sty | . ' steet [ I & {1 cost
(s1°%) (AN} 1§ MY AU B H] (1341 et LI 1 ol
(t5°0) 1M1 " {1252} 1 £ 1551 S o' - e
1%} 0yt et sy 106> TSt it N1
(e ) ot 1"Hiee (s 61) n'o speot %0 o
e 't (8% ) a5 11384 St 14 T 051
€0t } (1841 1 N7 y nsn)d (T8 ) €'y L30T '
59 ) e IR 7 IR [$3d)) S5t 194y el
(o3 ) ¢y (IS¢ ti's) 004y o "neey - el
{515 ) 06t 05 se {1tk (1341 Tl i RN
{11y ) ttra "N (N ] 1T 341 B M1 ({81} T
ree ) &N et {es*c) 979 -8 16y : M)
't} s wese [(IKE] (r €5t catot (13 ]
(1e-6 ) on £s°€¢ (*2°c) n-H N B ! B {1 1
(e [{M]! 6L e (et ) LML ey ey (s
et ¢yl LI ) N (184 ] ey $r°s
(AR S]] L 1IN} 1139 ] 13°% NiN1 (133 I 1S
Bt} e (T }) tyy )  Tae )] (2341 06 s
teetor) {8 0ot o] e} (18]} ¢1's {8} ] (1"
e 6y e (e 1 T3] TR 1IR3} RN
{9¢°3) 'y 91 3¢ ({924} -y 6°0% e
5t} o1y BiNT] £y 0 14 34 3 (N} F{8d
153°% ) 5¢°%. o5t | LT 3 ($343] tose (" ¢
e ) co°¥e (TR 1 3871 3 6s°¢ n (2 ¢
€08 L M 024 119d 1 1330} B ot e L3N
‘e L{ 018 el ¢ ool (294 3 e 60°¢
0 M & 00'ks {1 coton €8¢ ({814 ot
s 650 £3°C4 % 0008 y L Y <o 1] %001 c8'L g x €8¢ . it

[- R R K X X XN X ]

]
©

EIIN) L T3] AeIrmy s [TIZIETI I IS BEE0IDYY [TI1L] L1 E70 ) I [EH T

veanad W ed3niad wisaMd wexd. ’ ward yiazeid : BT SIE ] o wnag
X N Tajva (o) afavilg ‘ON wwﬂuhm ZO.—_HWI

lajjsA vann [TEE 3T 0T saydeH a8 SN P YuND Laj(ep woGR] 1IN eue]

’

1e38t) SROISA 18] 810} S3[ANS PHININY [820uag prtedery pue wererg jo verpradae) “Z-gl 0jgol




L. 50224 - JR *

Conversely, the Lake Hughes and Green Valley systems
are e¢xtended, with a sparse number of consumers and problems
of water supply, storage and delivery, and varieties of elevations
of terrain. The China Lake, Ioyokern, North Edwards, Willow
Springs, and Fremont Valley systems are flat. To the extent that
certain water system facilities, including wains, were installed,
but were not necessary for the delivery of water to CORSUmErs or
operations of the system, the staff has deleted such facilities
'from*utility Plant in service accounts as a deduction from xate
base for rate-making purposes. These systems present no particular

operating problems to Antelope, except their remoteness from either

Antéibpe's headquarters in Leona Valley or Dominguez' headquarters

in Long Beach.

The Commission takes note of the growth arnd potential
development of the Antelope Valley, which may be substantially
enhanced by the construction of very large aircraft piants, the
establishaoent of Palmdale Airport as one of the majoxr airports of
the world to serve supersonic aireraft and passengers, the impor-
tation of Feather River water through the California Water Project
(the aqueduct traverses the cntire valley from the northwest to the
southeast) and resultant increased economic health of thé valley
and its surroundings, all of which should measurably benefit

Antelope arnd its parent Dominguez.




Orizinal Hearings

Original public hearings were held before Examiner
Warner on October 22, 1968, at Lancaster, October 23 at Boron
near North Edwards, and October 24 at Ridgecrest in the Chinaz

Lake-Inyokern areas. About 125 protestants attended these

hearings at Lancaster, 50 at Boron, and 25 at Ridgecrest, and

the Commission has received 13 let;ers of protest from North
Edwards, one £rxrom Leona Valley, 21 from Lancaster, including a
petition with 68 signatures, onme from Green Valley, and one
from Lake Hughes. The matter was submitted on the last-named
date, subject to the receipt of briefs on or before January 17,
196¢.

The record of the original hearings comprices 512 pages
of testimony and 14 exhibits. Eight public consumer witnesses
from the Somexrset-Lancaster area, under the direction of counsel,
protested the magnitude of the proposed rate inerease im the
Somerset area and there was some complaint about sand and mud
in 2 cul-de-sac noncirculating main; one customer from Fremont
Valley complained about the proposed rate increase; two con-
sumers from Leona Valley complained of low pressure and one
complained of the quality of water, and all threc protested
the magnitude of the proposed rate increase; three customers
frou Green Valley complained about the inzdequacy of fire
protection service and the inadequecy of the number of fire
Bydrants in the area; cight consumers from North Zdwards
protested the rate incrcasce and complained of sexrvice condi-

tions, including the inaccessibility of service men during




A, 50234 -~ SW/JR *

outages due to the distance from North Edwards to Antelope's
Green Valley service headquarters; and two customers from
Inyokern and one from China Lake protested the magnitude of

the proposed rate increase, the lack of standby water supply

facilities, and the remoteness of Antelope's service head-

' quarters in Leona Valley, about 109 miles awayfz/

Applicant's witnésses were its secretary-treasurer,
who was also secretary-treasurer of Dominguez, a certified
public accountant, and an engineer from a consulting engineering
fimm, and its. service manager. zoxhibit No. 4, submitted at the
~original hearings (later adjusted by Exhibit No. 7), is appli-
cant's report of its operations for the recorded years 1966 and
1967, the adjusted year 1967, and the estimated year 1968. The
Commission staff witnmesses were a financial and accounting expert
and an engineer. Exhibit No. 6, as revised, also submitted at
the original heaxings (later adjusted by Exhibits Nos. 8 and

8 Appendix A-1), are reports of applicant’s operations for the
years 1967 adjusted and 1968 estimated.

Furthexr Hearing
By Decision No. 75723, dated May 27, 1969, submission

of the matter was set aside and the proceedings were reopened
for further hearing to augment the record by evidence regarding
the applicant's earnings for the year ending December 31, 1968,
by districts (Lancaster, Leona Valley, China Lake, North Edwards,
Fremont Valley, Lake Hughes, Inyokern and Green Valley), and

7/

~' Exhibit No. 1-A is a report of Antelope's investigation of all
substantive service complaints. It shows that most operating
conditions complained of have been or will be corrected.




A. 50234 - SW/R *

other evidence as appropriate. All parties of record were ziven

notice and further hearing was held before Examiner Warner on

July 7, 1969, at Lancaster. The spplicant submitted Exhibit

No. 7, as noted, a report om its operations by districts for

the year 1968 recorded and adjusted. The staff engincer sub-
mitted a supplemental report, Exhiﬁit No. 8, recommending a
tariff for gemeral metered service for all of applicant's
districts, except Green Valley and Lake Hugﬁes, for whick he
subnitted tariffs for annual metered service and limited annual
residential flat rate service. About 70 custemers appeared to
protest tne application again and the matter was resubmitted
subject to the receipt of late-filed Exhibit No. 8 Appendix A-1,
a staff supplemental report on district earnings for the year 1258
estimated; Exhibit No. 9, a copy of the minutes of a Leona Valley
Ioprovement Association meeting, which said exhibit has not been
received; and Exhibit No. 10, 2 chemical smalysis of arsemic
conmtents in well water supplies in China Lake, Fremont Valley,
Inyokern, and east and west sides of North Edwards, together
with closing statements, all to be filed on or before August &,
1969, Said exhibits, except as noted, and statements have been
received, and the matter is ready for decision. In addition,

two other letters protesting the application have been roceived

since the last hearing date.

Diserict Earnings

The following tabulations show applicant's distriet
earnings for the year 1968 adjusted and estimated, 2s set forth
in Exhibit No. 7 and Exhibit No. 8 Appendix A-1l. For tariff
purposes, districts have been grouped by area and character of
sexvice, to wit: desert, resort, and suburban, and earnings data
thereon are also shown:




A.50231+ JR #

Gross Rovenue, Net Revenue, Rate Base
& Rate of Retumm by Districts

. Yoar 1968 Adfuvsted
: Gross H Net H Rate
= Revenue : Revenue : Base

Present Hatez - Par Co. Bx. 7

Desart

China Lake $ 7,913 $ 1,360 $ 62,039
Inyokern 16,406 3,229 L5,709
North Edwards 15,001 1,308 68,000
Willow Springs 198 (2,196) 2,71
Fremont Valley 1,279 (2.929) 39,197

Subtotal L3,297 762 217,659

Pesort
Lake Hughes 9,821 (2,112) 32,801

Creen Valley 13,041 L7e 2,668
Subtetal 22,922 L, 85,469

Suburban
Lancaster 17,476 2,810 78,954

Leona Valley 19,691 3.0%7 172.L3L
- Subtotal 37,167 5»8U7 217,385

Total Company 101,486 7,975 520,513

Proposed Rates = Per Co. Bx, 7

11,190 3,118 62,039
27,470 7,083 45,7C9

21,210 Lo, 1O 68,000

Willow Springs 280 (877) 2,71,
Fremont Valley 2,660 (278) 39,197
Subtotal 62,620 13,452 217,659

Resort

Lake Hughes 10,920 155 32,804

Creen Valley 12,530 2,261 52,6682

Subtotal 23,510 2,416 €5,469
Suburban

Lancaster 28,810 7,60k 78,951
Leona Talley __32,L60 2.225 128,434
Subtotal 61,270 16,929 27,285

Total Company 147,590 32,797 520,513

(loss)




-

A. 50234 JR

Gross Revenue, Net Revenue, Rate Base
& Rate of Return by Distriets

Year 1968 Estimated
Cross : Net : Rate
Revenue - Revenua s Base

Present Rates — Per PUC Bx. & Anmmendix A-l

Desert

China Lake $ 7,757 3 1,690 $ 48,270
Inyokern 15,741 2,393 45,709
North Edwards 14,639 1,998 L8, 20L
Willow Springs 185 (1,868) 1988
Fremont Valley 1,821 (1.792) 14, 0LS
Subtotal %0, 145 2,421 157,217

Resort

Lake Hughes 10,665 (921) 32,801
Green Valley 12,475 2,657 52,668
Subtotal 23,140 1,726 85,469

Suburban

Lancaster 16,487 2,492 69,124
Leona Valley 18,533 2,226 138,434
. Subtotal 35,020 4,718 207,556

Total Cempany 98,3063 8,875%% 450,244

Proposed Ratoes — Per PUC Bx. £ Appendix A-l

Desert,

China Loke 10,876 3,806 48,270
Inyokern 25,921 6,950 45,709
North Fdwards 20,534 6,103 L8,20L,
Willow Springs jgg (358) 9132
Freaont Valley 2 11 14,0
Sudbtotal 60,196 16,512 157,217

Resort
Lake Hughes 11,745 727 32,801

Creen Valley 11.975 2,304 52,668
Subtotal 23,720 3,031 85,469

Suburban

Lancaster 27,131 9,035 69,12%
Loona Valley 30,519 10,193 132, 43L 7.36%

Total Company 141,566 38,771 450,24 2.615

(Toss)

% lithout 103 Inmcome Tax Surtax --£.85%.
% Number rounded in original Exhibit 8.




A, 0234 JR % %

Gross Revenue, Net Revenue, Rate Base
& Rate of Return by Districts

: - -2 Year 1968 Estimated

: Gross : Net : Rate : Rate of
District = Raverme ¢ Revermua . Rasa : Return

Recommended Rates — Per PUC Ex. 8 Appendix A=l

$ 9,25 32,802 $ 48,270

22,237 55334 45,705

17,451 4y2LL 48,20L

Willow Springs 257 (619) 9ge
Fremont Valley 2,175 (312) 1L,0L6
Subtotal 51,365 11,439 157,217

Resort

Lake Hughes 11,745 609 32,801
Green Valley 11,975 2,30L 52,668
Subtotal 23,720 2,913 85,469

Suburban

Lancaster 22,864 7,167 69,124
Leora Valley 25,715 7.856 138,434
Subtotal 48,579 15,023 207,558

Total Company 123,664 #* 29,355 450,244
(Tess)

* Without 107 Income Tax Swrtax - 6.61%.
% DNumber rownded in original Exhidbit 8.

With xespect to the systemwide earnisngs data for the
adjusted and .estimated year 1968, both the applicant and the staff,
for rate-making puxrposes, included $2,000 of Dominguez' administra-

ive expenses not actually charged to Antelope. Also, botk the
applicant ard the staff applied an interest xate of 6~1/2 percent
to nonintexest bearing open account advances by Dominguez, the

paxent, to Antelope, the subsidiary. Such interest expense was

included in Antelope's income tax calculations as a deduction frem /




A. 50234 - SW/JR %%

Antelope's estimated taxable income at present and proposed rates V///

for the year 1968 estimated, and was the basis for the staff's
recommended rate of return of 6-1/2 percent on Antelome's 1968
xate base of $431,380 as estimated by the staff in Revised Exhibit
No. 6, later estimated ia Exhibit No. 8 to be $450,244. However,
the staff’'s rate of return recommendation was not revised in
Exhibits Nos. 8 and & Appendix A-1.

Antelope contended that it would need from
50,000 to $100,000 of additional capital durimg the year 1969
for system improvements, including & new well in the Somerset
area, and that it was necessary to have = healthy company in
order to attract capital inmvestment by lenders such as banks
ox purchasers of bvonds. However, Antelope's only long-term
debt comprises nominterest bearing advances from Dominguez,
which has supported Antelope's operations in the anticipation
of long-term growth and profitable systemwide operatioms.

The record shows that the cost to zpplicant of the
instant spplication and proceeding for outside consulting

engineering services, before the further hearing, was $28,000.

Arguments of Counsel, and
Staff Recommendations

Applicant's counsel argued that, despite the noninterecst
bearing character of Dominguez' advances to appliceet, the only
‘cost of money" it would be appropriste for the Commission to
consider is the cost of money to Dominguez, znd that nad Dominguez

not advanced monies to applicant, the latter wouid have been




A. 50234 - SW

required to go into the open market at substantially higher
intexest rates resulting in higher costs of money and higher
rate of return requirements than the 7.5 percent claimed by
applicant. He further argued that while Exhibit No. 7 shows
that some of the districts would earm a rate of returnm at the
proposed rates higher than the overall rate of return requested
by the applicant, the returns in the districts are affected by
factors peculiar to those districts, such as the high use of
water in the Somerset area of the Lancaster District, and the
relatively low present plant investment per customer in Inyokern,
which will probably be lowered by proposed additions to plant in
cach of said areas.

Applicant's counsel further argued that Dominguez'’
failure to disclose its financing plams to the Commission and
obtain Commission approval of such plans, at the time it requested
authority to acquire applicant, should have no effect on these
proceedings. He stated, in his closing brief, that any requested
approval for future financing, at a time when Dominguez was just
taking over the operation, and before the future f£inancial
requirements were known or could be determined, would be purely
speculative and could serve no reasonable purpose.

Finally, applicant's‘counsel argued that while,
admittedly, the overall percentage increase in rates requested

.by the applicant in this proceeding is high, the magnitude of

the requested increase should not in itself be determinative

of the fairness of the request or the meed for rate -relief.




A. 50234 - sw

Just before concluding, he stated that applicant believed that
the final test of a reasonable rate increase and the deter-
uination of the magnitude of the required increase should not
be affected by the fact that the proposed increase is 70 percent,
or 10 pexcent, or 100 percent of what the utility may have been
charging under its present rates.

In his closing statement, counsel for the protestant,
Somerset Property Ownmers, argued that Dominguezxacquired all of
applicant's stock in 1965; applicant then consisted of a mmber
of scattered self-contained water service areas; subsequently,
othexr separate systéms were acquired by the applicant through
stock acquisition and merger; the present system is made up of
a number of self-contained systems scattered over a wide
geologlcal area and operating with a mumber of different rate
schedules; applicant proposes uniform greatly inereased rates
applicable generally to all such areas; Dominguez acquired
Antelope at a bargain with a view to long-wange growsh potential
and earnings; Dominguez did mot merge Antelope directly into the
parent company, which would then have meant that applicantfs
earnings would have had but slight effect om the pareat's large-
scale operative showings; at the time of the acquisition of
Antelope, and subéequent thereto, the Commission was not informed
of Dominguez' financing plans which, since January 1, 1969, have

included a charge of $700 per monch for adminlstratlve sexrvices

and which may in the future :nclude interest on advances made by

the parent company (both ipputed by the applicant and the staff

in 1968 estimated earnings in.Exhibits Nos. 4 and 6); Somerset




property owners are already paying high rates and are feeling
the effects thexeof on the salability of their property; the
Commission has never had before it a more unusual type of rate
increase application involving swall diverse service areas of
different income, cost, rate, and rate of return specifics and
vhereby a ''rags to riches" type of approach has been sought to
convert a long-range speculation into an immediately profitable
venture, all in one short stroke, by a uniform schedule of
greatly increased rates; and that to grant the application,
insofaxr as the Somerset Protest Area was concerned, would mean
simply that already high rates resulting in average annuval
billings of $12 per month would become exorbitant and Somerset
would be subsidizing Antelope, and, through it, the wealthy
parent Dominguez for all of the negative and low revenue parts
of the system Dominguez acquired through Antelope. He argued
further that applicant and its parent Dominguez had been less
than candid with the Commissfion, and that if the Commission had
knovn that the plan to keep Antelope as a separate entity was

premised on first, a lomg-range low initial cost speculative

purchase, then a uniform high rate increase application in four

years and, finally, charging costs of the parent back to Antelope

" to minimize its rate of return showing, it appeared to him
pnlikely that the acquisition of Antelope through stock purchase,
rather than by merger into Dominguez, would ever have been
granted in the first place.




A. 50234 - sw/hh *

As shown in paragraphs 7 to 10 of Exhibit No. 8, the
staff engineer concluded that his recommended separate tariffs
for the Lake Hughes and Green Valley, on the one hand, and the

‘ balance of the districts, om the other, should be authorized; the
character of applicant's operations in the desert areas is
similar and there are wide variations In rate base and rate of
return which may change sharply depending on future conctruction;
it would be undesirable to further segment the operation by
distxicts; and that a 6.5 percent rate of return on the staff's
estimate of applicant's overall 1968 rate base of $450,244 ghould be
authorized.

The staff engineer stated in Exhibit No. 3 Appendix A-1
that, because of the small mumber of customers located in each
of the districts, any cost of sexvice study is at best only a
rough approximation. He did not feel that the rates of return
derived from the study in said exhibit produced meaningful

criteria for rate design in these small districts.

Findings
Based on the record of the original and further hearings,
the Commission finds as follows:
l.2a. Antelope Valley Vater Company, 2 public utility water
corporation, i1s a wholly owned subsidiary of Dominguez Water
Corporation, alsec a Public utility water corpozration, which
acquired it in 1965, including sgveral district operating systems

that Antelope had acquired or was ready to acquire, which were

operating nomn-profitably because of water supply, terrain, cus-

tomer density problems, and the condition of the water systenms

when acquired.




A, 50234 - SW/JR %

b. Antelope furnishes water service to approximately 1,135
custemers in 10 operating districts scattered over areas in north
(Lancaster-Somerset) and northwestern (Leona Valley, Green Valley,
and Lake Hughes) Los Angeles County areas; the Willow Springs-
Rosamond area, near the Kern-Los Angeles County border; the Noxth
Zdwards-Fremont Valley areas in eastern and southeastexrn Kern
County; and the China Lake and Inyokernm areas in excreﬁe north-
eastern Kern County. Antelope also owns as a subsidiary, not
iavolved in this application, the Kernville Domestic Water
Company at Kexrnville in morth central Xerm County. Antelope's
service headquarters are in Leona Valley, and its administrative
headquarters are in Dominguez' Long Beach headquarters.

¢. Dominguez has financed Antelope's operations and
administers them. In acquiring Antelope, it alleged that it could
make available to Antelope financial resources and a degree of
managerial skill, continuity of persommel, and general level of
experience and ability in the water utility industry which is
not othexwise available to Antelope.

d. In October, 1968, Dominguez was granted a substantial
rate increase providing it with a reasonable rate of return for
four years. Im May, 1969, it £iled Application No. 51066 to
;ngrease rates to offset the costs of water; an Amendment filed
in August, 1969, shows its rate of return for the adjusted year

eaded Mareh 31, 1969 to be 7.04 pexcent at present rates.

e. Dominguez has financed Antelope with noninterest

bearing advences, and has administered Antelope without charge.

f. Deminguez is the real party in interest im Antelope's,
application.




A. 50234 - SW/hh */JR *

2.a. Antelope seeks to imecrease its rates for water service
by approximately $46,104, based on its adjusted operations for
the year 1968 (Exhibit No. 7), to increase its rate of return
from 1.53 percent at present rates (1.97 percent according to
the Commission staff, Exhibit No. 8 Appendix A~1l) to 5.30 percent

at the proposed rates (8.61 percent according to the Commission
staff).

b. Antelope proposes to establish a single schedule of

tariffs applicable, systemwide, to all districts,

¢. The result of applicant's proposal for systemwide
tariffs would be to increase rates in Lancaster, Leona Valley,
Willow Springs, and Inyokern by as much as 72 percent to 78 per-
cent; to increase rates in China Lake, North Edwards, and Fremont
Valley by as much as 47 percent, but to decrease most rates in
Lake Hughes and Green Valley.

d. A report on the results of operations of the Lake Hughes
District system, oxdered By Decision No. 72293, to be filed by
October 1, 1968,and extended by Decision No. 74397 to December 31,
1968, has not been received.

e. Arguments of applicant's counsel and the staff are not
persuasive that the public interest requires that Antelope be
authorized to file schedules of rates, the revenues from which would
produce rates of returm of 8.61, 7.5, 6.5, or 6.3 percéné, as the
case may be, in view of the impact on consumers which would result
and further, in view of Antelope's still developmental nature. Ve
are of the opinion, however, that an overall 6.0 percent rate of
return will provide applicant with reasonable éafnings in all dis-
tricts and operating areas and enable applicant to £inance adequately
the anticipated growth in plant necessary for the area.

=20-




A. 50234 -~ JR *

£. The Commission staff rate base, and other rate of return
components, for the test year 1968 estimated, as shown in Exhibit
No. & Appendix A~l, is reasonmable for the purpose of this proceeding.
The aforemeantioned 6 percent rate of return, when related to the
staff's rate base, will develop net revenues sufficient to provide
full compensation to Dominguez, the parent, for imputed adminis-
trative services' costs approximating $9,000 annually and will
permit applicant in the future to pay imputed interest to its parent
on noninterest bearing advances.

8. A set of three meter tariff schedules applicable to
Antelone's diverse operations -- desert, resort and suburban =~ £o
moxre nearly ecqualize the impact of xate increases, is reasomable.

A limited flat rate tariff will be authorized fcr Lake Bugkes.

Conzlucion

The Commission cozcludes that Antelope's eprlication to
increase its systemwide ecrnings should be granted ia part and
denied in part; that ezplicant'’s pronosed systewwide tariff would
be discriminatory in that it would place as excessivé burden on
certain of Antelope's district customers and insufficient burden
on othexs; and applicant should be authorized to file three sets
of tariffs applicable to its desert (China Lake, Inyokern, Noxth
Edwards, Fremont Valley, and Willow Springs) area; its resort

(Lake Hughes and Green Valley) area; and its suburban (Lancaster

and Leona Valley) areas.

The authorized rates will produce gross annual revenues

of $120,060, an increase of $22,750, or 22.1. percent over present

rates, but $21,510 less than requested in, the application.




A. 50234 - SW/JR *

The following tabulation compares charges for usage of

2,000 cubic feet under the present, proposed, staff recommended,
and authorized rates:

Comparison of Present, Proposed,
Staff Recommended and Authorized Rates
for Usage of 2,000 Cubiec Feet Per Month

Per DNeter Per Nonth

-
-
-
L

: Stati :

District Recormended: Authorized

Proposed

China Lake $13.55 $11.19 $11.24

Inyokern 13.55 11.19% 11.24
North Edwards 13.55 11.19 11.24

Willow Springs 13.55 11.19 11.24
Fremont Valley 13.55 11.19 11.24
Leona Valley 13.55 11.19 10.34
Green Valley 13.55 13.55 13.55

Lancaster 13.55 11.19 10.34
(Incl. Somexset)

* Not mentioned in Appendix B of Exhibit No. 8,
but presumed to be applicable.

The Commission further concludes that applicant should
be directed to carry out the staff recommendations contained in

Paragraph 42. a., b., and c¢., of Exhibit No. 6, revised.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Application No. 50234, ac amended, of Antelope Valley
Water Company Is granted im part and denied in part, and appli~
cant {s authorized to file, after the cffective date of this
oxder, the revised schedules of rates as set forth in Appendix "A"

attached hereto. Sald rates chall be effective four days after

the date of filing 2nd shall z2pply only to service rendered on

-
-




A. 50234 - SU/IR

and after said effective date. Such filing shall comply with
General Order No., $6-A.

2. Applicant shall, beginning with the year 1969, determine
depreciation accruals by the straight-line remaining life method
using the rates set forth in Table 8-2 on page 45 of its Revenue
Requirement Study, dated March, 1968.

3. Applicant shall install a booster puxp to provide
adequate service to 40324 North Calle Maceta De Flores and
vicinity in its Green Valley District.

4. Applicant shall, within 60 days after the effective
date hereof, install meters om all sources of supply and shall,

within ten days thereafter, xeport to the Commission in writing
its compliance herewith.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days

after the date hereof.
Smpfbmmﬁwo
Dated at » California,

this : M day of NOVEMBER , 1969.
/7

el -~
4 i MR
-

. -
.-' - -
P
. o
- -
- S
o




Schedule No. LA~

METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered weter service.

TERRITORY

A portion of the community of Lancaster znd the commmity of Leona

Valley and vicinity, los Angoles County, as shown on maps filed as part
of these tariffs. h

RATES
Quantity Rates:

First 300 cu. £t. or less

Next 1,200 cu. £t., per 100 cu. ft. .
Next 1,500 cu. £t., per 100 cu. ft.
Next 7,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. f£%.
Over 10,000 cu. ., per 100 cu.

Minfmum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L~5inch meter
For 3/L~inch meter
For l=inch meter
For 13-inch meter
For 2=inc¢h meter
For

For

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
o the quantity of water which that mindmum
charge vill purchase at the Quantity Raves.




A. 50234 IR .

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 6

Schedule No. IN-1
METSRED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metored water service.

TERRITORY

The communities of Inyokern, North Edwards, Fremont Valley,
China Lake Acres, Willow Springs, Kern County; and Avenue E Lancaster,
los Angeles County and vicinities, as shown on maps filod as pert of
these tariffs.

RATES

Per Metor
tity Rates: Pey Month

Tirst ft.orless . . ... .

Next ft., per 100 cu. £t. AT
Next, L., per 100 cu. ft. 40
Nexct ft., per 100 cu. ft. 31
Over ., per 100 cu. £%. .20

Minimum Charge:

Por 5/8 x 3/L~inch meter
For 3/lL~5nch meter
For l-inch metor
For 13~inch meter
Tor 2-5nch meter
Tor 3=inch meter
Tor L=inch meter

&
W
»

BEBor

3838R8ES

W
\h
L]

The Minimm Charge will entitlc the cusiomer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantiiy Rates.




A. 50234

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 6

Schedule No, GR=~1A
ANNUAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all motored water service furnishoed om an ammual
basis.

TERRITORY

. The copmunities of Green Valley and Lake Hughes and vicinities,
loc Angeles County.

RATES
Monthly Quantity Rates:

First 300 cu, £t. orless . . . ..
Next 1,200 cu. £t., per 100 cu, £%.
Next 1,500 cu, £t., por 100 cu. ft.
Nexct 7,000 cu. L%., per 100 cu. I%.
Qver 10,000 cu. £t., per 100 cu. L.

Annual Minimum Charge:

For 5/¢ x 3/L-inch meter
For 3/k=inch meter
For 1-inch meter
For 14-inch meter
For

Tre Annuval Minizum Charge will entitle the
customor to the quantity of water each month
which one=twellfth of the annual mindimum charge
will purchase at the Monthly Quantity Rates.

(Continued)




A. 50234

APPENDIX A
Page L of 6

Sc¢hedule No, GR-1A

ANNUAL METERED SERVICE
(Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The anmual mindimum charge applios to service during the
12-month period commencing Jamuery 1 and is due in advance. If &
pernanent resident of the area has been a customer of the wtility
for at least 12 months, he may clect, at the beginning of the
calendar yoar, ¢~ pay prorated minfmum charges in edvance at intervals
of less than one year (monthly, bimonthly or quarterly) in accordance
with the utility's established billing periods for water used in
¢xcoss of the monthly allewance under the arnual mindimem charge,

Waen meters are read bimonthly or quarterly, tho charge will be
computed by doubling or tripling, respectively, the number of cubic
feet to which each block rate is applicable on a monthly basis
except that meters may be read and quantity charges billed during
the winter seasmn at intervals greater than three months.

2, The opening bill for metered service, except upon conversion
from flat rate scrvice, shall be the established annual minimum
charge for the service. Where initial service is established after
the first day of any year, the portion of such annual charge applic-
adle Lo the current year shall be determined by multiplying the
annual charge by one throe-hundrod-sixty-fifth (1/365) of the mumber
of days remaining in the calendar year. The balance of the payment
of the initial annual charge shall be credited against the charges
for the succeeding annual period. If service is not contizued for

ot least one year after the date of imitial service » 20 refumé of the
initial annual charges shall be due the customer.




A. 50224

APPENDIY, A
Page 5 of 6

Schedule No. LE-2 LRA
LIMITED ANNUAI RESTDENTTAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable +0 limited flat rate residential water service furnished (C)
on an annual. basis. ()

TERRITORY
Lake Hughes and vieinity, los Angeles County.
RATES

Per Service Connectirn
Per Year

For a single-family residential unit ’
Including premfses . . . . L ... L. ... ... $LE.00

For each additional singlo-famdly residential
wit on the same promises and sorved from the
Same service comnection . . . . . . .. ... $L2.00

SPECTAL_CONDITIONS.

1. The above flat rates apply to a service connection not larger
than one inch in diameter. -

2. For service covered by the above classilication, 1f the wtility (¢)
30 clects, a meter shall be installed anc service provided under !
Schedule GR-1A, Annual Metered Service » ellective a3 of the first day

o tho following calendar momth. Where the flat rate charge for a

Poriod has been paid 4 advence » rofund of the prorated difforence

3
|
betweon such flat rate peymont and the minirmm meter charge for the f
same period shall be made on or before that day. {¢)

(Continued)




Schedule No. 1H-2 1LRA
LINITED ANNUAL RESIDENTTAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

SPECYAL CONDITYIONS—=Contd.

3. The annual flat rate charge applies to service during the
12-month period commencing January L and 4is due in advance. If a
permanent resident of tho area has been a customor of the wtility
for at least 12 menths, he may elect » at the beginning of the calendar
year, to pay prorated flat rate charges in advance at intervals of
less than one yoar (monthly, bimenthly or quarterly) in accordance
with the utility's esteblished billing periods.

L. The opening bill for flat rate service shall be the estab-
Jished anmnuel flat rate charge for the semvice. Waere initial
service is established after the first day of any year, the portion
of such annual charge applicable to the cwrrent year shall be deter-
nined by maltiplying the amnual charge by one three-hundred-sixty~
£1fth (1/365) of the number of days romaining in the calendar year.
The balance of the payment of the initial armual charge shall be
credited against the charges for the succceding annual peried. If
cervice iz not continued for at least one year alter the date of
initial service, no refund of the initial anmual charges shall be
due the customex, '

5. Service undor this schedule shall be 1imitod 4o the prexises
being served hereunder as of the effective date of this tariff sheet.




